Ms. Judith Ann Van Houten
Compliance Manager

LAN ASSOCIATES

66 Cuna Street

St. Augustine, Florida 32084-3619

Dear Ms. Van Houten:

Thank you for your letter of May 30, 2001 on behalf of your clients regarding the use of
Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLSs) in the 40 CFR 257/258/265 Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) regulations. | understand that Mr. Bartenfelder of my staff recently
contacted you in connection with your inquiry. | apologize for the delay in forwarding this written
response to you.

In your letter you ask whether it is the Agency’s intent for the regulated community to
comply with the MCLs as stated in 40 CFR 257 Appendix |, 258.40, and 265 Appendix Ill, or
whether the MCLs as revised under the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) apply. The MCLs
listed in the respective tables and appendices to the RCRA regulations are the effective federal
standards for those regulatory provisions. However, as most states have approved hazardous waste
and/or solid waste programs, the states may have more stringent requirements in their approved
programs.

In November 1999 the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) requested public comment
on the 1991 municipal solid waste landfill criteria as part of the Small Business Regulatory
Enforcement Fairness Act review of the Agency’s regulations. The Agency received comments
requesting the MCLs in 40 CFR 258 be updated to reflect revised MCLs developed under the Safe
Drinking Water Act. Currently, the Agency is considering options for the most appropriate way to
address this issue for each of the parts of the CFR that you mentioned. We hope to initiate the
rulemaking process to address this issue within the coming year.



Again, | apologize for the delay in providing you with a written response. | hope this
information is helpful to both you and your clients. If you have any additional questions or issues
on this matter, please contact David Bartenfelder of my staff, at either 703-308-8629,
or(bartenfelder.david@epa.gov).

Sincerely,

Michael H. Shapiro
Acting Assistant Administrator
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